

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Mar 05 2023
10:12PM EST
Transaction ID 69272775

No. 22-ICA-74

**DD OIL COMPANY,
A WEST VIRGINIA CORPORATION, Petitioner,**

v.

**STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, EX REL.,
HAROLD D. WARD, CABINET SECRETARY,
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, Respondent.**

(Appeal from a final order of the Environmental Quality Control Board, 22-01-EQB)

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Counsel for Petitioner,

**J. Morgan Leach, Esq.
WV State Bar No. 13124
P.O. Box 5518 Vienna, WV 26105
(855) 444-5529 (call | text | fax)
morgan@jmorganleach.law
jmorganleach.law**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

STATEMENT OF THE CASE [omitted]

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION

ARGUMENT

- I. STANDARD OF REVIEW
- II. THE EQB'S RULING THAT IT LACKED AUTHORITY TO MODIFY DD OIL'S PERMITS UNDER WV CODE §22B-1-7 WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED DD OIL'S PERMIT RIGHTS.
- III. THE EQB'S FINAL ORDER DISMISSING DD OIL'S APPEAL OF ORDER AND ANNULMENT REVIEW FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND MOOTNESS WAS AN ABUSE AND UNWARRANTED EXERCISE OF DISCRETION THAT SUBSTANTIALLY PREJUDICED DD OIL'S PERMIT RIGHTS.

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Cases

Dale v. Painter,
765 S.E.2d 232, 234 (W. Va. 2014)7

Hart v. National Coll. Athletic Ass'n,
209 W.Va. 543, 548, 550 S.E.2d 79, 84 (2001) (per curiam).....10

Monongahela Power Company v. Chief, Office of Water,
211 W. Va. 619, 627 (W. Va. 2002).....10

State ex Rel. Bluestone Coal v. Mazzone,
226 W. Va. 148 (W. Va. 2010).....10

Syl. pt. 1, *Israel v. Secondary Schs. Activities Comm'n*,
182 W. Va. 454, 388 S.E.2d 480 (1989).....10

Syl. pt. 1, *Muscatell v. Cline*,
196 W.Va. 588, 474 S.E.2d 518 (1996).....7

Syl. pt. 1, *State ex rel. Lilly v. Carter*,
63 W. Va. 684, 60 S.E. 873 (1908).10

Syl. pt. 1, *State ex rel. M.C.H. v. Kinder*,
173 W. Va. 387, 317 S.E.2d 150 (1984).....10

Federal Cases

Friends of the Earth, Inc v. Laidlaw Env'tl Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167, 189 (2000).....10

State Cases

State v. Gleason,
404 A.2d 573 (Me.1979).....10

West Virginia Statutes

W. Va. Code §22B-1-7.....*passim*

W. Va. § 29A-5-4.6

W. Va. Code § 51-11-1, et seq.....6

W. Va. Code § 22B-1-6

W. Va. Code §29A-1-2(a).....6

West Virginia Administrative Procedure[s] Act, Chapter 29A, Article 5, Section 4(g).....6

W. Va. Code §22B-1-7(g)(1).....4

W. Va. Code R § 35-4-12.2.....9

West Virginia Rules of Procedure

W. Va. Rules of App. P. 20(a).....5
